2019 Legacy Gannett Acquisition

The Company acquired substantially all the assets, properties, and business of Legacy Gannett on November 19, 2019. The acquisition was completed for an
aggregate purchase price of $1.3 billion. The acquisition was financed by a five-year senior-secured 11.5% term loan facility with Apollo Capital Management, L.P. in
an aggregate principal amount of approximately $1.792 billion (the "Acquisition Term Loan"), and the issuance of Common Stock to Legacy Gannett stockholders,
including 4,205,607 shares of Common Stock to the Former Manager. The rationale for the acquisition was primarily the attractive nature of the various publications,
businesses, and digital platforms as well as the estimated cash flows and cost-saving and revenue-generating opportunities. The fair values of the assets and liabilities
for the Legacy Gannett acquisition were finalized during the second quarter of 2020.

The following table summarizes the final fair values of the assets and liabilities for the Legacy Gannett acquisition:

In thousands
Estimated fair value as
previously reported

Measurement period adjustments
Final fair value as adjusted

Cash and restricted cash acquired $ 149,452 $ — $ 149,452
Current assets 383,965 — 383,965
Other assets 97,459 — 97,459
Property, plant and equipment 536,511 — 536,511
Operating lease assets 200,550 — 200,550
Developed technology 47,770 (11,670) 36,100
Advertiser relationships 272,740 (16,580) 256,160
Subscriber relationships 104,490 6,100 110,590
Other customer relationships 63,820 3,540 67,360
Trade names 16,470 (630) 15,840
Mastheads 97,340 8,420 105,760
Goodwill 644,766 13,018 657,784
Total assets 2,615,333 2,198 2,617,531
Current liabilities 513,752 95 513,847
Long-term liabilities 787,019 2,103 789,122
Total liabilities 1,300,771 2,198 1,302,969
Net assets $ 1,314,562 $ — $ 1,314,562

As previously reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019.
The Company recorded measurement period adjustments during the second quarter of 2020. The measurement period adjustments were primarily related to obtaining new facts and circumstances
that existed as of the acquisition date that impact the financial projections and carrying values used to value acquired assets and liabilities, including the finalization of certain contracts with
customers that impacted the value of intangible assets recorded. The increase to Long-term liabilities was primarily the result of $5.8 million in multi-employer pension liabilities offset by a

[…]

acquired a 58% equity interest in the acquiree, and the minority equity owners retained a 42% interest, which has been classified as a redeemable non-controlling
interest on the Consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). Additionally, for specified 2019 Acquisitions, additional consideration is
earned based on the achievement of EBITDA targets outlined in the asset purchase agreement. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, there was no consideration payable
to the former stockholders. The 2019 Acquisitions were financed from cash on hand. The rationale for the 2019 Acquisitions was primarily the attractive nature, as
applicable, of the various publications, businesses, and digital platforms as well as the estimated cash flows and cost-saving and revenue-generating opportunities
available. The fair values of the assets and liabilities for the 2019 Acquisitions were finalized during the second quarter of 2020.

The following table summarizes the final fair values of the assets and liabilities for the 2019 Acquisitions:

In thousands
Estimated fair value as
previously reported

Measurement period adjustments
Final fair value as adjusted

Cash and restricted cash acquired $ 323 $ — $ 323
Current assets 9,320 (112) 9,208
Other assets 950 — 950
Property, plant and equipment 20,492 730 21,222
Non-compete agreements 280 — 280
Advertiser relationships 2,357 279 2,636
Subscriber relationships 1,457 — 1,457
Other customer relationships 1,323 2,942 4,265
Software 140 2,130 2,270
Trade names 299 2,105 2,404
Mastheads 2,896 — 2,896
Goodwill 20,850 (1,248) 19,602
Total assets 60,687 6,826 67,513
Current liabilities 11,961 — 11,961
Long-term liabilities 463 50 513
Total liabilities 12,424 50 12,474
Minority interest 1,651 — 1,651
Net assets $ 46,612 $ 6,776 $ 53,388

 As previously reported in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019.
 During the six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company recognized a contingent liability of $7.0 million for earnout payments not made and finalized the allocation of purchase price to certain
customer relationships, software, and trade name intangible assets acquired. The contingent liability was paid in full during the third quarter of 2020 and was included in financing activities on the
Consolidated statement of cash flows.

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated results of operations are presented as of the year ended December 31, 2019 and assume that the acquisition of